20 (a) A person who violates any provisions of this Chapter, or 

21 rules or regulations enacted pursuant hereto, or who refuses or 

22 neglects to comply with an order issued by the Administrator to 

23 require compliance with this Chapter, shall pay the Agency a civil 

24 penalty up to Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000) for each tank for 

25 each day of each violation. 

1 (b) Any person with an interest that may be adversely affected 

2 by a violation of this Chapter may intervene as a matter of right in any 

3 civil action brought by the Administrator to require compliance with

[...]

7 representation in any UST notification, permit application, or other 

8 document filed, maintained, or used for compliance with this Chapter, 

9 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and may be subject to imprisonment 

10 for up to twelve (12) months and fined up to Eleven Thousand Dollars 

11 ($11,000) per day for each violation, or both. 

12 (d) Any person who denies, obstructs, or hampers the 

13 entrance, inspection, or conduct of release response activity by a 

14 representative of the Agency at any building, place, site, facility, 

15 vehicle, or structure that the representative is authorized to enter, or

[...]

20 information requested, as determined in a civil action in the Superior 

21 Court of Guam." 

22 Section 2. Rules and Regulations. The Guam Environmental Protection 

23 Agency shall establish the applicable regulations, guidelines, standards and 

24 policies no later than three hundred sixty-five (365) days of enactment of this Act, 

25 during which time the Administrator shall make available to the Board a tri-annual 

1 report of the milestones reached as related to the Regulation of Underground 

2 Storage Tanks on Guam. 

3 Section 3. Severability.